5. Changes of assumptions 0
6. Benefit payments, including refunds
   of employee contributions (2,873,366)

7. Net change in total pension liabil ity 2,212,092$
8. Total pension liabil ity – beginning 48,171,514

9. Total pension liabil ity – ending 50,383,606$

B. Plan fiduciary net position
1. Contributions – employer 813,477$
2. Contributions – employee 367,632
3. Net investment income 7,616,869
4. Benefit payments, including refunds
   of employee contributions (2,873,366)
5. Other (Net Transfer) 372,955
6. Net change in plan fiduciary net position 6,297,567$
7. Plan fiduciary net position – beginning 40,134,493
8. Plan fiduciary net position – ending 46,432,060$

C. Net pension liability/(asset) 3,951,546$

D. Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage
   of the total pension liability 92.16%

E. Covered Valuation payroll 7,992,929$

F. Net pension liability as a percentage
   of covered valuation payroll 49.44%

Sensitivity of Net Pension Liability/(Asset)

to the Single Discount Rate Assumption

1% Decrease Rate Assumption 1% Increase
6.25% 7.25% 8.25%

Total Pension Liability 55,986,169$   50,383,606$   45,711,683$
Plan Fiduciary Net Position 46,432,060 46,432,060 46,432,060
Net Pension Liability/(Asset) 9,554,109$   3,951,546$   (720,377)$

Current Single Discount

Arlington Hgts SD 25 12

Schedules of Required Supplementary Information
Multiyear Schedule of Changes in Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios

Calendar year ending December 31, 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010

Total Pension Liability
Service Cost 826,609$   777,672$   848,202$   866,048$   869,695$   915,435$
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 3,418,240 3,324,644 3,251,677 3,120,202 2,969,300 2,690,242
Benefit Changes 0 0 0 0 0 0

840,609 193,364 711,424 (35,527) 265,732 347,151
Assumption Changes 0 1,190,789 (1,388,230) (194,112) 94,426 1,806,494
Benefit Payments and Refunds (2,873,366) (2,509,401) (2,320,450) (2,115,056) (2,021,132) (1,798,506)
Net Change in Total Pension Liability 2,212,092 2,977,068 1,102,623 1,641,555 2,178,021 3,960,816

Total Pension Liability - Beginning 48,171,514 45,194,446 44,091,823 42,450,268 40,272,247 36,311,431
Total Pension Liability - Ending (a) 50,383,606$   48,171,514$   45,194,446$   44,091,823$   42,450,268$   40,272,247$

Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Employer Contributions 813,477$   912,384$   919,875$   943,309$   896,167$   916,975$
Employee Contributions 367,632 351,229 365,413 348,069 348,858 346,070
Pension Plan Net Investment Income 7,616,869 (2,448,992) 6,780,945 2,489,530 180,413 2,091,460
Benefit Payments and Refunds (2,873,366) (2,509,401) (2,320,450) (2,115,056) (2,021,132) (1,798,506)
Other 372,955 543,908 (743,786) 384,179 358,469 360,607
Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 6,297,567 (3,150,872) 5,001,997 2,050,031 (237,225) 1,916,606
Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning 40,134,493 43,285,365 38,283,368 36,233,337 36,470,562 34,553,956
Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending (b) 46,432,060$   40,134,493$   43,285,365$   38,283,368$   36,233,337$   36,470,562$

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) - Ending (a) - (b) 3,951,546 8,037,021 1,909,081 5,808,455 6,216,931 3,801,685
Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage

of Total Pension Liability 92.16% 83.32 % 95.78 % 86.83% 85.35 % 90.56 %
Covered Valuation Payroll 7,992,929$   7,804,690$   7,779,557$   7,734,843$   7,633,456$   7,545,460$
Net Pension Liability as a Percentage

of Covered Valuation Payroll 49.44% 102.98 % 24.54 % 75.09% 81.44 % 50.38 %

Last 10 Calendar Years

Difference between Expected and Actual Experience

(schedule to be built prospectively from 2014)

Arlington Hgts SD 25 13

Multiyear Schedule of Contributions

Calendar Year Actuarially Contribution Covered Actual Contribution
Ending Determined Actual Deficiency Valuation as a % of

December 31, Contribution Contribution (Excess) Payroll Covered  Valuation Payroll

2014 909,982$   916,975$   (6,993)$   7,545,460$   12.15%
2015 896,168 896,167 1 7,633,456 11.74%
2016 931,275 943,309 (12,034) 7,734,843 12.20%
2017 908,652 919,875 (11,223) 7,779,557 11.82%
2018 898,320 912,384 (14,064) 7,804,690 11.69%
2019 805,687 * 813,477 (7,790) 7,992,929 10.18%

*  Estimated based on contribution rate of 10.08% and covered valuation payroll of $7,992,929.
   This number should be verified by the auditor.

Last 10 Calendar Years

Arlington Hgts SD 25 14

Notes to Schedule of Contributions

Summary of Actuarial Methods and Assumptions
Used in the Calculation of the 2019 Contribution Rate*

Valuation Date:
Notes Actuarially determined contribution rates are calculated as of December 31

each year, which is 12 months prior to the beginning of the fiscal year in
which contributions are reported.

Methods and Assumptions Used to Determine 2019 Contribution Rates:
Actuarial Cost Method Aggregate Entry Age Normal

Amortization Method Level Percentage of Payroll, Closed
Remaining Amortization Period Non-Taxing bodies: 10-year roll ing period.